LSTTO Y

mMacorfields

Blackstone MV Limited
(In Compulsory Liquidation})
Joint Liquidators’ first Progress Report
in accordance with
S$104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 4.49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

18 April 2016

AR

QiQ 26/04/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




Blackstone MV Ltd — In Ligquidatton

Annual report to creditors

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Distributions to Creditors

4 Calculation of Distribution and Prescribed Part
5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

6 Joint Liquidators' Expenses and Disbursements
7 Creditors’ nghts

8 Ethics

g Complaints

10 Next Report

Appendices

| Statutory Information
! Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
{]] Time Analysis for period

v Moorfields Charging and Dishursement Recovery Policy

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The reportis
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In part,
by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.




Blackstone MV Lid - In Liguidation

Annual report to creditors

Blackstone MV Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation (“the Company”)

1.

21

22

23

24

241

Background and Statutory Information

Further to my appotntment as Joint Liquidator of the above Company on 10 March 2015
and in accordance with Section 104A of the insolvency Act 1986, | hereby present my
annual report to creditors  This 1s the Joint Liquidators’ progress report on the conduct of the
liquidation from 10 March 2015 to 8 March 2016 1n accordance with the requirements of Rule
4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

A Winding Up Order was made against Blackstone MV Limited (“the Company”) on 8 October
2012 in the High Court of Justice under reference 6478 of 2012 On 10 March, 2015 Nicholas
O'Reilly and Simon Thomas both licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields, 88 Wood
Street, London EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint Liquidators by the Secretary of State

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Liquidators’ appointment Is
attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix ll, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments for the period
ending S March 2016

| would comment as follows

Realisation of assets

There are no known tangible assets to realise

Investigations were conducted which focused on the directors’ overdrawn loan account and
dividends paid to them to ascertain potential actions to be brought against the directors
Further information regarding the investigation 1s provided in The Antecedent Transaction
section below

Assets still to be realised

| do not anticipate any further asset realisations to be made in the Liquidation, other than
potential recovery from the ongoing investigations

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13 (E&W), | confirm that there have been no
tfransactions with connected parties dunng the penod of this report

Investigations

In a winding up by the Court the Official Receiver has a duty to investigate the affairs of the
Company

In accordance with the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties a review of the Company's
financial accounts, bank statements and director's questionnaires was undertaken to
ascertain whether or not there had been any preference payments, transactions at an
undervalue, wrongfu! trading or ilegal dwvidend payments The director's potental
misconduct 1s detailed betow in the section “*Antecedent Transactions®




Blackstone MV Ltd - In Liguidation

Annual report to creditors

242

In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records, cbtained
and reviewed bank statements for the 24 months prior to the Company entenng liguidation
and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts Detalls of all
investigation undertaken to date Is as follows

Antecedent Transactions
Considerable ttme has been incurred investigating the actions of the company office

holders te Mr Jaspreet Sidhu (Director) and Gurinder Sidhu (Company Secretary)
(together the ‘Company Officers") who used company funds for their own benefit

llegal Dividend

The Company's bank statements showed a dividend payment of £405,000 to Cowley di
Giorgl in August 2010 The Liquidators’ enquiries found Cowley di Giorgl is a firm of
solicitors and this payment was apphed to purchase the property below

Leorus Court, Overstone Park, Overstone, Northamptonshire NN6 0AS

The records held at HM Land Registry showed this 1s a freehold residential property, which
1s jointly owned by Gurinder Sidhu, his wife and his parents 1e Raminder Sidhu and
Paramit Sidhu. The property was purchased in August 2010 for £1,150,000

Dunng interview at the Liquidators’ offices, the Company Secretary confirmed this was not
a dividend payment, but a part repayment of a loan to Raminder Sidhu and a loan to lim
personally The total amount was apphed to the overdrawn director's loan account

Motor Vehicles

The Director confirmed he had purchased a number of luxury vehicles in the relevant
period, but was unable to confirn whether the vehicles were registered to himself or his
brother, the Company Secretary

The Director stated the payments for vehicles totalling £465k were his dividend payment
He does not consider he owes the Company any money

Qverdrawn Director’'s Loan Account

Analysis of the Company’s books and records provides an overdrawn director's loan
account of £693,000, which includes the sums detailed above for vehicle purchases

Debtors
International Brand and Drinks Ltd

A review of the Insh Companies Register shows this company was dissolved on 3 May
2013 Therefore a book debt claim of £203,196 could not be pursued

Settlement

Following the interviews of the Company Officers and their parents, the Liquidators sought
to pursue a claim against the Director and Company Secretary Solicitors were engaged to
assess the ments of the claims identfied Hawving exchanged pre-action protocol
correspondence, parties entered inte negotiations and eventually an agreement was




Blackstone MV Ltd ~ In Liquidation

Annual report to creditors

31

32

33

reached whereby the proposed Defendants repay £450,000 in full and final seftlement The
settlement has been finalised and an nihal payment of £60,000 1s expected on 20 April
2016, with the balance payable over a 36 month penod The balance of £390,000 will be
secured against Leorus Court

Distributions to Creditors

Based on current information available at this time, 1t 18 likely there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no known secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £452, 557 from one creditor | have yet to receive clams
from the other known creditor whose debt totals £897 as per the Company’s records

Calculation of Net Property and Prescribed Part

Under the provistons of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liquidators, must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescrnbed part
This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003

No such charge has been created, consequently there will be no Prescnibed Part in this
Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The statutory provistons relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 15 given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be
accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales
at www icaew com or Is available in hard copy upon wntten request to the Joint Liquidators’
offices

At the ntial meeting of creditors held on 2 September 2015, the creditors passed a
resolution that the Liquidators’ remuneration be calculated on a time costs basis plus VAT
to be paid out of any asset realisations and that these be drawn on the basis set out in the
Moorfields' Disbursement Policy

Attached at Appendix Ill 1s a time cost analysis which provides detaills of the activity
incurred by staff grade duning this reporting period Time costs from 10 March 2015 to 9
March 2016 amount to £59,221 38, representing 229 45 hours of work at an average
charge out rate of £258 10 per hour

To date | have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter




Blackstone MV Ltd — in Liquidation

Annual report to creditors

61

It 1s the Joint Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the liquidation to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These
staff members are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Liquidators Any matter of
complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on team and the Joint Liquidators

You will note that the time costs mcurred relate pnmaniy to time spent in the investigation of
the case However it should also be noted that work was undertaken to ensure compliance
with our statutory reviewing and reporting duties

Investigating antecedent transactions whereby a review of the Company's financial
statements and bank statements was undertaken to identify potential misconduct and
recoveries The investigation included liaising with the Company’s former advisors and
director

Bond Dickinson solicitors were instructed to pursue the overdrawn director's loan account
and the illegal dividend claims

Aftached at Appendix IV 18 a schedule detaling activihes undertaken together with
supporting Information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢

Additional information relating to this firm’'s policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors,
disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade 1s attached at
Appendix IV

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 8, where expenses are incurred
In respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided
into two categones

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment Such disbursements
can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or
the general body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our
policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their
payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn



Blackstone MV Ltd — In Liquidation

Annual report to creditors

62

63

The Joint Liguidators’ have incurred disbursements totaling £843 39 during the penod as
detailed below

Accrued as at

Expenses 9 March 2016
£
Land Registry 7500
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bond 672 00
Postage 150
Photocopying 115
Company search 914
843 38

No funds have been drawn during this reporting period

Professional Advisers

The Joint Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below

NALERUL =T s g B ST IR C U
m gl
Bond Dhckinson | Dealing with Fees capped n/a Nil £15,000
LLP pursuing the at £15,000
overdrawn director’s
loan account

The Joint Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers' experience
and abilty to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of the fee arangement with them The Joint Liquidators have reviewed the fees
charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
Include costs incurred by Moorfields for the proviston of services which include an element
of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement of
insolvency Practice No © provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if
they were remunerafion Accordingly, at the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a
resolution authorising the Joint Liquidators to recover Category 2 expenses and
disbursements It 1s our policy, in line with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost



Blackstone MV Ltd — In Liqutdation

Annual report to creditors

+ A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

¢ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using theirr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

Storage fees of £16 and a £50 portal fee have been incurred but not drawn in this period
7 Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request In
wniting that the Liquidator prowide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised In this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as set
out in this progress report are excessive

8 Ethics

Finally, as an Insolvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work relating to my
appointment as Liquidator | would confirm that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics | can confirm that no threats to the Fundamental Principles exist

9 Complaints

If creditors have cause to complain about the conduct of the Liqudators then you should
put your concerns in writing to me at the above address Should you consider that | have
not dealt with your comments appropriately you may request | perform an internal
independent review of your complaint This review would be undertaken by a person within
Moorfields not involved in the assignment and would be co-ordinated by the National
Compliance Manager A request for a review can be made in writing to the National
Complance Manager, Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

If you do not receive a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to
my regulatory body, the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, via the
Insolvency Practitioner Complaints Gateway The contact details for the Gateway are

- Email insolvency enquiryline@insolvency gsi gov uk

- Tel 0300 678 0015 ~ calls are charged at up to 12p per minute from a land line, or
for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute If you are calling from the UK

- By Post The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds
LS11 9DA

Further information on the Gateway can be found at www gov uk/complain-about-
Insolvency-practitioner




Blackstone MV Ltd — In Liguidation

Annual report to creditors

10 Next report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the end of the next anniversary of the iquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior
to this, In which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of
convening the final meeting of creditors

If you have any quenes regarding this report please contact Vanessa Samuels, of this office, in the
first iInstance

Yours faithfully

Nicholas ellly
Joint Liquidator

DDt 020 7186 1160
Fax 0207186 1144
Email  vsamuels@moorfielfiscr com




Appendix |

Blackstone MV Limited (in Compulsory Liquidation)

Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office
Trading Address

Principal Activity:

Appointment detalls

Joint Liguidators

Joint Liguidators’ address

Date of appomntment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Statutory Information

06370718
88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF,
11 George Street West Luton, Bedfordshire LU 2BJ,

Wholesale of alcohol and other drinks

Nichofas O'Reilly and Simon Thomas

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street London EC2V 7QF

10 March, 2015
Luton

320 of 2012
Secretary of State

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be donhe by a
Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Joint Liquidators
acting jointly or alone

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carnes
on its business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company's centre of main interests 1s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation




Blackstone MV Limited .
(In Liquidation) Appendix Il

Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 09 March 2016

RECEIPTS Statement Total (E)
of Affairs (£)
Petittoners Deposit 1,165 00
1,165 00
PAYMENTS

QR Disbursments 2,23500
ISA banking fees 88 00
2,323 00
Net Recerpts/(Payments) {1,158 00)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA B {1,158 00)
{1,158 00)

UL

MNicholag O'Reilly

Jont Liguidator

Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 15 Apri 2016 11 58




10 24 9102 (udv Gi

L=LC-G 1 UOISIaA

} jo | efied

POUL]iH) 8004 (O]

Il xipuaddy

oo

BT 1ZTES S¥ 6z aresz 2t L22'6s SPETZ 8Ly 95 L9} §0 19 ogr SINoH o4,
L 71 e Lo ZZT 652 BEOLE'LT »8 01 o0 o coLs oy sz 05 L suc)igiiseay)
e oir 9 €z L Gb1ae 28 04Y'02 2 W00 TErL oF ST s SUGHIBSUEIE IURpBIBIY T2
05 051 oLe Q0 5z 05051 oLs 000 oL9 wo 000 s3uepUOdSaLOY) S04 &9
ST ST 2182 15 ST STISTL 46T 00'0 i ot's o S:0)1pUD
SZES F i) ¥l 0Bl SZTES L0 oo 1e0 oo %00 sBuneew siolipor) 65
0009 00 00 008 0009 4] el 000 ozo Qoo SURB JOURRI peINDBtUN LG
oo zZrLs oz ez BS w2 0oZvl L 0z 6T 0o 1% 74 0LS Qoo 9uapuodsenod Jolpasd 05
00 09Z'¢ (93 LT 08z 00°082°C ot it o000 as's 0gs ooo si0)2j ayjaods osed
0009z’ oe L 22062 00082 € oe L 000 13 og ¢ ooo sanew e8e7 zs
oo'nen’s or 62 14 [+ 00 929'0 or 6T 0o o ot Lz [T} o000 uo[iRs{jpny 1089y
05's8L ¥ oL oz 95 8E2 0§ 564'% oL oz 000 e oz 000 Buuncu) ‘Suunoeg Buljuent &%
ST IEL SZE 00 6TT G2 IEL §CE 000 STE wo o $01R30 PE
ST 100'L Sre 00 5ZZ sz 1001 sk ¥ oo gkt 00o ooo SPPIBA SON TE
00'09E st 00 SZT 00 09t o9t s 131 o9t 0 000 SssyJagn 1L
SLTIREL S0 L5 63 04T SLLLE'tL 50 1S LS $Z 6Z £0CH oot Bujuued g vikpy
STLUTL $0S 00 522 LAY 595 000 gos 000 1)) SWNAJ L puUB LA iiodoe 180d 04
71 4] 00515 sL021 $Z0 1) o000 co00 520 MDIADY JouLEd 61
Gi FES') 59 a5 6k Sl pES'L s5 90 ooz SZT r 4 ols 1] Buyemse) gl
52 18L'e S6 T £0T6C SLIBLE %621 SB O oLS 0L wWo UCHBRSIUIWEDY [@)UBs) [1
05 T4t oso 00T 05T 050 o aso 000 000 dn g eLed §di 9t
sLoee 5L Fargrad sL0zet sie 0L0 Qzr el Wz Guuoiuoy #5851
00 565 08 €852 G0 S66 06 € 0zzZ olo g 000 Guuadey Aomms i
Sl ey 61 o0 5Ze SiLecr S6 L o G611 000 0o SI0AGY J0 SoURUOIUIRI €1
00 SF 0Z'0 00STT 00 Sk 0zo 0o 0zo 0o woe uonesinoN weuwnuioddy  ZL
oo 8BS arZ STIvE 006L5 oz 0o [s]%4 [141] [t 1] dn jeg sanensupy 1L
ST 51 9ETs2 SZH00Z =73 (1] ozL 000 840 Bunaed ose) 01
(Ao LS0d) {40 Lts0d} (3} sy =g woddng |RUOEESOj0Ug

WD BI8aY) GWLl Wwnd sInoy Aunoy abBuisay(3) 1507 awpl SInoy Moy ¢ SjURisIsEY 10[U0G Ja30 JoBuuey JeuuRd UOHSUNA HIOM JO UO(I0D|NSSTID

1S0d 8poJ 19alold

9L0Z/E0/60 OL Si0Z/EQ/0L Wai4
PajWI} AW 8uolsyae|g - 2000v8

Arewwng 3509 2 Wl 6dIS PaleIag aAenwNg - Ajug awig



Appendix IV

Moorfields
Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January
2016

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insclvency estates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 6.138 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’, a copy
of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of England and Wales at www tcaew com, or is availlable in hard copy
upon written request to the Joint Liquidators’ offices

All tme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters i1s charged to a time
code established for the case, The Partners will engage managers and other staff to
work on the insolvent estate and statutory compliance diaries The work required is
delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual’s experience  Additional assistance s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank accounts Work
carried out by all staff i1s subject to the overall supervision of the Partners

The duties undertaken by the Joint Liquidators dunng the Liquidation, together with
the current hourly rates used, are detailed below

Administration and Planning
The following activities have been undertaken-

= Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of
relevant notices and Statement of Affairs,

= Notification of the appointment to members and creditors and other

interested parties,

Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine investigation strategy,

Setting up and maintaining 1SA bank accounts,

Implementing strategy for Liquidation,

6 month review of the case and progress report to all known creditors;

Liaising with the Company officers, financial mstitutions and other third

parties to ascertain information on the properties;

= Obtaining bank statements from financial institutions and lenders, and

» Liaising with DVLA to determine the Company’s motor vehicle ownership

Realisation of assets

Appendix | shows there were no known tangible assets to realise during the
period of Liquidation

The time spent includes the following matters
s Corresponding with agents in relation to the Company's assets,

» Liaising with the Company's bankers to ensure accounts closed and credit
balances transferred,




Creditors

Appendix IV

The time spent includes the followming matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
Reporting to and meeting of creditors,

Investigations

The time spent includes the following matters.

Investigation into the Company's, pnor to commencement of the
Liquidation,

Reviewing the Company's books and records, including accounts and
bank statements,

Corresponding with the company’s officers, issuing and reviewing
director's questionnaires,

Identifying and quantifying antecedent transactions,

Liaising with solicitors to assess the ments of identified claims,
Interviewing a number of individuals connected with Company’s affairs

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows this In no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 530
Cirector/Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each
year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Semor Administrator 245
Administrator 195-225

Cashier/ Support 195




Appendix IV

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a
computensed time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is
recorded at that time in units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time
invoiced to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will
be provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a
commuttee to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are
available.

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are
incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses can
be divided into two categones

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external prowider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors' Committee or the general body of creditors  In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 8, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements
can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include
an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject
to approval as If they were remuneratton It s our policy, in ne with the Statement, to
seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost

» A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
» Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter




Appendix IV

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time,
however, increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier



